Vermont law.
No. R-55. House concurrent resolution congratulating the 2012 Woodstock Union High
School Wasps Division |11 championship football team.

(H.C.R.25)

Offered by: Representatives Clarkson of Woodstock, Bartholomew of Hartland, Gallivan of
Chittenden, and Zagar of Barnard

Offered by: Senators Campbell, McCormack, and Nitka

Whereas, as the defending Division |1l championship football team, the Woodstock Wasps
looked forward to returning to the gridiron in 2012, and

Whereas, the fall 2012 campaign had featured eight games in which 20 or more points were
scored in one quarter, assisting the Wasps to bring a 10-0 record into the championship game
against the No. 2 BFA-Fairfax Bullets, and

Whereas, BFA-Fairfax assumed a quick 12-0 lead, but the Wasps persevered, emerging
ultimately triumphant with an impressive 38-18 victory, and

Whereas, the 2012 Division Il title was the second consecutive football championship for
Woodstock and its eighth championship in 11 years, and

Whereas, the fantastic squad of Woodstock football players in 2012 included Ty Anstruther,
James Morgan, Nehemiah Wood, Matt Poljacik, Zach Cole, Ed Doton, Steven Titus, Hunter
Schmell, Nicholas Sprague, Tom Baumann, Bradley Lewis, Stephen Baumann, Oliver Kgjia,
Ray Kurek, Logan Dusik, Sam Cole, Alex King, Sam Zonay, Jaired Stewart, Matt Broadwell,
Will Emmons, Hunter Schulz, Nathan Fegard, Justin Martel, Ben DiCarolis, Will Gault, Travis
Gault, Austin Waterman, Jalen Peterson, Ethan Buckman, Ryan Blanchard, Kyle Longley,
Bradley Hinson, Chris Flynn, and Jesse Davis, and

Whereas, Head Coach Jim McLaughlin, Assistant Coaches Charles Worrell, Ramsey Worrell,
Jordan Larson, Zach Scott, and Keegan Moriarty, Managers Anilese Peterson and Brittney
Poljacik, and Athletic Trainer Brandy White each contributed to the Wasps' great 2012 football
season, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly congratulates the 2012 Woodstock Union High School Wasps
Division Il championship football team, and be it further

Resolved: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to
Woodstock Union High School.
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